

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 8086 OF 2010

(Petition under Article 136 of the Constitution of India against the Judgment and Order dated the 6th July, 2010 of the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh in Crl. M. No. M-17281 of 2010 (O&M) in connection with FIR No. 92, dated 30th April, 2010 of Police Station Sadar Khanna, District Ludhiana, Punjab)

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 20594 OF 2010

(Application for ad-interim stay of arrest)

1.* ~~Rajwinder Singh Alias Raj Barar,~~
~~S/o Prem Singh,~~
~~R/o Village Bharpurgarh,~~
~~Tehsil Amlah, District Fatehgarh Sahib,~~
~~Punjab~~

2. Sukhwant Kaur W/o Prem Singh Ghuman,
S/o Baldev Singh
R/o Village Bharpurgarh,
Tehsil Amlah, District Fatehgarh Sahib,
Punjab

...Petitioners

VERSUS

1. State of Punjab
through its Secretary,
Secretariat, Home Department,
Punjab

2.** Ms. Karamjit Kaur
W/o Shri Jagtar Singh
R/o Village-Salana Jeevan Singh Wala,
Tehsil-Amlah, District-Fatehgarh Sahib
Punjab

...Respondents

***NAME OF PETITIONER NO. 1 HAS BEEN DELETED FROM THE ARRAY OF PARTIES VIDE THIS COURT'S ORDER DATED 19TH AUGUST, 2013.**

****IMPLEADED AS RESPONDENT NO. 2 VIDE THIS COURT'S ORDER DATED 23.08.2011.**

DATED 19TH AUGUST, 2013

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For the Petitioner : Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate

For the Respondent : M/s. Jagjit Singh Chhabra and
Kuldip Singh, Advocates

...2/-

: 2 :

THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL ALONGWITH APPLICATION FOR AD-INTERIM EX-PARTE STAY above-mentioned being called on for hearing before this Hon'ble Court on the 19th day of August, 2013, UPON hearing Counsel for the parties herein THIS COURT DOTH pass the following ORDER:

"It is stated that petitioner no.1 is dead. His name be deleted from the array of parties.

It is common ground that during the pendency of this special leave petition, the charge-sheet has been submitted.

Petitioner no.2 (Sukhwant Kaur) is given liberty to file application for grant of bail in the trial court which shall consider the same on merits in accordance with law.

The special leave petition is disposed of with the aforesaid observations."

AND THIS COURT DOTH FURTHER ORDER that this ORDER be punctually observed and carried into execution by all concerned.

WITNESS the Hon'ble SHRI PALANISAMY SATHASIVAM, Chief Justice of India, at the Supreme Court, New Delhi, dated this the 19th day of August, 2013.

(DINESH KUMAR)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SUPREME COURT
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 8086 OF 2010
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 20594 OF 2010
(Application for ad-interim stay of arrest)

SUKHWANT KAUR
STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR.

VERSUS

...PETITIONER
...RESPONDENTS

HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH
(CRL. M. NO. M-17281 OF 2010 (O&M))

ORDER DISPOSING OF THE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION

DATED THE 19TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2013

Mr. Rahul Gupta
Advocate on Record for the Petitioner

Mr. Kuldip Singh
Advocate on Record for the Respondents

All communications should be addressed to the Registrar, Supreme Court by designation, NOT by name.

Telegraphic address :-

"SUPREMECO"

D.NO. 20133/2010/SEC-IIB

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

NEW DELHI

DATED : 10th September, 2013

FROM :

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
Supreme Court of India

TO

1. The Registrar
High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh
(Crl. M. No. M-17281 of 2010 (O&M))
2. The Station House Officer,
Police Station Sadar Khanna, District Ludhiana, Punjab
(FIR No. 92, dated 30th April, 2010)

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 8086 OF 2010

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 20594 OF 2010

(Application for ad-interim stay of arrest)

SUKHWANT KAUR

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

Sir,

In continuation of this Registry's letter of even number dated 18th October, 2010, I am directed to forward herewith for your information and necessary action a certified copy of this Court's Formal Order dated 19th August, 2013 passed in the matter above mentioned.

Please acknowledge receipt.

Yours faithfully,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate
2. Mr. Kuldip Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

sk-c2